# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6263119

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PICOBREW, INC	08/21/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PB FUNDING, LLC	
Street Address:	Street Address: 9830 NE 28TH STREET	
City:	BELLEVUE	
State/Country: WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98004	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13323537
Application Number:	14485655
Application Number:	14485659
Application Number:	14485660
Application Number:	14489459
Application Number:	14658100
Application Number:	14658104
Application Number:	14658109
Application Number:	14660698
Application Number:	14660734
Application Number:	14807753
Application Number:	14814567
Application Number:	14831635
Application Number:	15149714
Application Number:	15249828
Application Number:	15416226
Application Number:	15416315
Application Number:	15416431
Application Number:	15476799
Application Number:	15725840

PATENT REEL: 053568 FRAME: 0982

506216376

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15895757
Application Number:	15918479
Application Number:	16022172
Application Number:	16190188
Application Number:	16190190
Application Number:	16190193
Application Number:	16190197
Application Number:	16194428
Application Number:	16263909
Application Number:	16423255
Application Number:	16449442
Application Number:	16594042
Application Number:	16914380
Application Number:	61449023
PCT Number:	IB2017052677

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9707763323

Email: russ.krajec@krajec.com **Correspondent Name: RUSSELL KRAJEC** 

Address Line 1: 1635 FOXTRAIL DRIVE STE 321 Address Line 4: LOVELAND, COLORADO 80538

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PB FUNDING
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSELL KRAJEC
SIGNATURE:	/Russell Krajec/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PBFunding Assignment - 08.21.20#page1.tif source=PBFunding Assignment - 08.21.20#page2.tif source=PBFunding Assignment - 08.21.20#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PicoBrew, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 2121 North 35th Street, Seattle, WA 98103 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto PB Funding, LLC of 9830 NE 28th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

		Application	Patent	
Issue Date	Filing Date	Number	Number	Title
				SIMPLE, EFFICIENT AUTOMATED ALL-GRAIN BEER
1/5/2016	12/12/2011	13/323,537	9228163	BREWING SYSTEM
				Automated Beer Brewing System with Vessel for Brewing
6/27/2017	9/12/2014	14/485,655	9688949	and Fermenting
	0/20/2022	4.01/105.050		Multiple Flow Path Recirculating Brewing System with
	9/12/2014	14/485,659		Removable Reservoirs Cascading Hops Reservoirs for Recirculating Brewing
	9/12/2014	14/485,660		System
6/4/2019	9/17/2014	14/489,459	10308903	Foam Reducing Device
0, 1,2023	0, 1, 101,	2-4, 700,400	2000000	Automated Beer Brewing System with Vessel for Brewing
8/18/2015	3/13/2015	14/658,100	9109192	and Fermenting
				Multiple Flow Path Recirculating Brewing System with
8/11/2015	3/13/2015	14/658,104	9102908	Removable Reservoirs
				Cascading Hops Reservoirs for Recirculating Brewing
6/28/2016	3/13/2015	14/658,109	9376653	System
8/13/2019	3/17/2015	14/660,698	10377981	Software Tuning of Recipes for Beer Brewing System
	3/17/2015	14/660,734		Self Healing Controller for Beer Brewing System
7/31/2018	7/23/2015	14/807,753	10035979	Beer Making Machine with Direct Steam Injection
4/3/2018	7/31/2015	14/814,567	9932547	FERMENTATION MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT
	8/20/2015	14/831,635		Emulsifier Process Aids for Hops
12/25/2018	5/9/2016	15/149,714	10161533	Bi-Stable Electrically Actuated Valve
	8/29/2016	15/249,828		Process Adjustments for Uniform Beer Making
	1/26/2017	15/416,226		Compostable Container for Beermaking
	1/26/2017	15/416,315		User Interface for Recipe Creation
	1/26/2017	15/416,431		Shelf Stabilized Hops Product
				Distillation and Essence Extractor Insert for Beer Brewing
11/5/2019	3/31/2017	15/476,799	10463983	Machine
	10/5/2017	15/725,840		Monitoring and Control of Fermentation Under Pressure
11/19/2019	2/13/2018	15/895,757	10479966	Fermentation Monitoring and Management
	a lan lanaa	4 = 1040 4 = 1		Multifunctional Brewing system for Coffee, Beer, and
	3/12/2018	15/918,479		Other Beverages
	6/28/2018	16/022,172		Beer Making Machine with Direct Steam Injection
	11/14/2018	16/190,188		Magnetically Operated Multi-Port Valve

Assignment

Page 1 of 3

### Patent Assignment PicoBrew, Inc to PB Funding, LLC

		Brewing System for Kombucha and Other Fermented
11/14/2018	16/190,190	Beverages
11/14/2018	16/190,193	Lid cutout with dispersing shower effect
		User Driven Feedback Mechanism for Personalized Recipe
11/14/2018	16/190,197	Changes for Beverages
11/19/2018	16/194,428	Self Healing Controller for Beer Brewing System
1/31/2019	16/263,909	Accelerated Aging of Alcohol Spirits
5/28/2019	16/423,255	User Interface for Recipe Creation
6/23/2019	16/449,422	Software Tuning of Recipes for Beer Brewing System
		Distillation and Essence Extractor Insert for Beer Brewing
10/6/2019	16/594,042	Machine
6/28/2020	16/914,380	Accelerated Aging of Alcohol Spirits
		SIMPLE, EFFICIENT AUTOMATED ALL-GRAIN BEER
3/3/2011	61/449,023	BREWING SYSTEM
5/9/2017	PCT/IB2017/052677	Bi-Stable Electrically Actuated Valve

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. Assignor further assigns any and all causes of action that may arise from these Patent Rights.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignment

Page 2 of 3

# Patent Assignment PicoBrew, Inc to PB Funding, LLC

Swart Hear	08,21.20
PicoBrew, Inc. by and through Elliott Bay Asset Solutions,	Date:
LLC, Court Appointed Receiver	
Printed Name and Title:Stuart Heath, Member	

Assignment

**RECORDED: 08/22/2020** 

ASSIGNOR:

Page 3 of 3